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Consent Decree Deadline Compliance   
 
Section VII Paragraph 25(a) 
 
1. A statement of all deadlines that this Consent Decree requires Elkhart to meet during the six-
 month period, whether and to what extent Elkhart met those requirements, and the reasons for 
 any noncompliance. Notification to the United States and Indiana of any anticipated delay 
 shall not, by itself, excuse the delay 
 
 
The following includes a summary of the City of Elkhart’s (the “City’s”) compliance with 
applicable Consent Decree deadlines and terms from January 1 – June 30, 2023 (the “Reporting 
Period”).  
 
There were no Consent Decree deadlines during the Reporting Period.  
 
Appendix 1 contains a table of all past and future deadlines; and the current status of all Control 
Measures.  
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General Description of Work Completed and Projected Work to be Completed 
 
Section VII Paragraph 25(a)  
 
2. A general description of the work completed within the six-month period, and a projection of 
 work to be performed pursuant to this Consent Decree during the next six-month period 
 

a. During the Reporting Period the following work was completed: 
 
- Design of the Upper St. Joseph River CSO Control continued 
- A portion of the Oakland Avenue Control had funds allocated, a bid was 

accepted and awarded, and the City issued a notice to proceed to the 
contractor who will perform the work was issued May 11, 2023 

- Additional portions of the Oakland Avenue Control design continued 
- Construction on the additional wastewater treatment plant upgrades continued 

 
b. Within the next six-month period: 

 
- Design for a portion of the Upper St. Joseph River CSO Control will be 

completed 
- Design of other portions Upper St. Joseph River CSO Control will continue 
- A portion of the Upper St. Joseph River CSO Control will have funds 

allocated, a bid will be accepted and awarded, and the City issued a notice to 
proceed to the contractor who will perform the work 

- Design of portions of the Oakland Avenue Control will continue 
- Construction on a portion of the Oakland Avenue Control will commence 
- Construction on the additional wastewater treatment plant upgrades will 

continue  
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Information Generated Pursuant to the Requirements of Appendix A 
 
Section VII Paragraph 25(a) 
 
3. Information generated pursuant to the requirements of Appendix A, Long Term Control Plan  required by 
Paragraph 10 of this Decree; and any Supplemental Compliance Plan required by Paragraph 13 of this Decree. 
  
 
The attached Appendix 2 contains copies of all information generated during the Reporting Period.  
 
Included information: 
 

- Copies of River Monitoring Data collected during the Reporting Period* 
 
*On the sampling event dated 06/15/23, a walking bridge used to collect samples at High Dive Park was being 
demolished by the City of Elkhart Parks Department. The individual that was sampling chose to sample at an 
alternative location given the lack of access. A map of the sampling points is included in Appendix 2. The City 
of Elkhart Parks Department has indicated that a pier will replace the demolished bridge. The pier will provide 
adequate sampling access in the future.  Until the pier is constructed, samples will be collected by wading into 
the water. The water is shallow and has coarse, secure substrate. Wading does not appear to increase sediment in 
the water. 
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Monthly Monitoring Reports and Other Reports Pertaining to CSO Discharges and Bypassing 
 
Section VII Paragraph 25(a) 
 
4. Copies of all Monthly Monitoring Reports and other reports pertaining to CSO Discharges and Bypasses 
that Elkhart submitted to IDEM in accordance with Elkhart's Current Permits during the six-month period. 
 
 
The attached Appendix 3 contains numbered copies of monthly monitoring reports and other reports submitted 
to IDEM pertaining to CSOs and bypasses during the Reporting Period. 
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Appendix 1 
 
General Description of Work Completed during the Reporting Period; All past and future deadlines and current 
status of all Control Measures 
 
 



CSO 

Control  

CSO Control Measure Description Design Criteria Performance Criteria Critical Milestones

Measure Numbe

r

Elements

Required Dates Nov-15-2010 Nov-15-2011 Nov-15-2014
Compliance Date May-8-2008 Mar-10-2010 Apr-27-2011

1 14 High Dive Park - 1.0 MG Facility for 
Storage & Pumping and Redirection 
of CSO 14 Basin Flow from NE 
Elkhart to the North Interceptor 
System

Construction of a 1 MG off-line storage 
tank to reduce overflows at CSO 14 and 
construct a LS to redirect flow to the 
North Interceptor System

Provide storage capacity of 1 
MG and lift station designed 
per City of Elkhart Standards 
and Ten State Standards

When incorporated with the rest of 
the Christiana Creek Watershed, 
achieve no more than 9 overflow 
events on a system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2010
Bid date – Nov 15, 2011
Date of Full Operation - Nov 15, 
2014 

High Dive Park 1 MG Storage 
& Pump

Actual Dates Aug-5-2008 Mar-10-2010 Apr-27-2011
High Dive Park Pump Station Actual Dates Aug-5-2008 Mar-10-2010 Apr-27-2011
Force Main: High Dive Park 

Pump Station to North 
Actual Dates Aug-5-2008 Mar-10-2010 Apr-27-2011

Required Dates Nov-15-2013 Nov-15-2014 Nov-15-2018
Compliance Date Apr-7-2009 Oct-22-2009 Mar-22-2016

2 4, 30, 31 
& 33

EEC - 80,000 gal. Storage & Pump at 
CSO 31 and various levels of 
separations at CSO's 4, 30 & 33

Construction of a 80,000 gallon off-line 
storage tank to reduce overflows at CSO 
31 and separation and rehabilitation of 
sewers to reduce stormwater flow and 
minimize CSO's 4, 30 & 33

Provide storage capacity of 
80,000 gal. and sanitary and 
storm sewers designed per 
City of Elkhart Standards and 
Ten State Standards 

When incorporated with the rest of 
the system upgrades, no more 
than 9 overflow events on a 
system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2013
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2014
Date of Full Operation - Nov 15, 
2018 

Separation - Partial Actual Dates Apr-7-2009 Oct-22-2009 Apr-27-2011
Separation Actual Dates Apr-7-2009 Oct-22-2009 Apr-27-2011

CSO 
31

EEC 80,000-Gal. Storage & 
Pump

Actual Dates Dec-16-2014 May-19-2015 Mar-22-2016
CSO 
33

Separation - Partial Actual Dates Jul-5-2011 Jun-6-2013 May-14-2014

Required Dates Nov-15-2015 Nov-15-2017 Nov-15-2024
Compliance Date Mar-19-2013 Jul-15-2014

3 WWTP WWTP system improvements
provide a peak capacity of 60
MGD through secondary or
CMDF treatment and disinfection

Modifications to the influent pumping,
preliminary treatment, improvements
to primary influent channels, diffuser
replacement, aeration blower
replacement, RAS system
replacement, and cloth media disk
filtration installation with a capacity of
30MGD.

System improvement 
designed per
Ten State Standards
CMDF Filter Area: 5,164.8SF
Max. Hydraulic Loading: 
4.4gpm/SF
Max. Solids Loading: 
15.8lbs/d/SF
Average TSS Removal: 
>85%

Provide peak capacity of
60 MGD - a minimum of
30 MGD through
secondary, and up to 30
MGD through CDMF
treatment, and 60 MGD
disinfection.
WWTP Outfall shall meet
NPDES permit effluent
limits.

Design Date- Nov 15,
2015
Bid Date- Nov 15, 2017
Date of Full Operation -
Nov 15, 2024

Actual Dates Mar-19-2013 Jul-15-2014 Mar-11-2016
Actual Dates Aug-21-2018 Sep-22-2021
Actual Dates Aug-21-2018 Sep-22-2021
Actual Dates Aug-21-2018 Sep-22-2021
Actual Dates Aug-21-2018 Sep-22-2021

Required Dates Nov-15-2016 Nov-15-2018 Nov-15-2021
Compliance Date Nov-5-2013 Jul-15-2014 Jan-1-2016

4 6&7 Jackson Street - 1.0 MG Storage and 
Pumping facility and redirection of 
system flows to Oakland Avenue 
Control Facility 3

Construction of a 1 MG off-line storage 
tank to reduce overflows at CSOs 6 & 7 
with upgrades to the system to allow the 
redirection of flow to Oakland Avenue 
Control Measure when it is completed. 3

Provide storage capacity of 1 
MG with lift station and 
system improvements 
designed per City of Elkhart 
Standards and Ten State 
Standards 

When incorporated with the rest of 
the system upgrades, achieve no 
more than 9 overflow events on a 
system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2016
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2018
Date of Full Operation - Nov 15, 
2021 3                  

Actual Dates Nov-5-2013 Jul-15-2014 Jan-1-2016
Actual Dates Nov-5-2013 Jul-15-2014 Jan-1-2016
Actual Dates Nov-5-2013 Jul-15-2014 Jan-1-2016

WWTP  
WWTP  
WWTP  

Cloth Media Disks and Piping
Aeration Process Improvements

Primary Clarification System Improvements
RAS System Replacement and Pump Capacity Improvements

WWTP 
*Preliminary Improvements for 60MGD were completed on March-11-2016; however, the 2021 Amendment to the Consent Decree removed the PE pumping and step feed requirements, added new requirements, and 
changed the compliance date for date of full operation to November 15, 2024

WWTP  

CSO 6 & 7
CSO 6 & 7

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Christiana Creek CSO Control

Design Date Bid Date Date of Full Operation

Upper Elkhart River CSO Control

CSO 14
CSO 14
CSO 14

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Preliminary and Additional Disinfection for 60 MGD

CSO 4
CSO 30

Jackson Street Storage Facility Lift Station

Lower Elkhart River CSO Control

Direct East Waterfall Dr to Jackson Blvd. Storage Facility
Jackson Street 1.0 MG storage facility

CSO 6 & 7

WWTP Upgrades*



CSO CSO Control Measure Description 
1

Design Criteria 
1 Performance Criteria Critical Milestones

Measure Numbe Elements 2

Required Dates Nov-15-2021 Nov-15-2023 Nov-15-2028
Compliance Date Oct-20-2020 May-11-2023

5 24 & 37 CSO 24 - LS 1.1 MG Storage and 
Pump Force Main from CSO 24 LS to 
WWTP

Construction of a 1.1 MG off-line storage 
and pump tank with system additions to 
allow the redirection of flow to CSO 24 & 
37 LS and then to the WWTP to reduce 
overflows at CSOs 24 & 37

Provide storage capacity of 
1.1 MG with lift station and 
system improvements 
designed per City of Elkhart 
Standards and Ten State 
Standards 

When incorporated with the rest of 
the system upgrades, no more 
than 9 overflow events on a 
system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2021
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2023
Date of Full Operation - Nov 15, 
2028 

Actual Dates Oct-20-2020 May-11-2023
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020
Actual Dates Oct-20-2020

Required Dates Nov-15-2022 Nov-15-2023 Nov-15-2026
Compliance Date Aug-2-2022

6 13, 25, 29 
& 39

Basin Separations, Lift Station 
Improvements, system improvements 
and CSO eliminations 

Separation, flow redirection and 
rehabilitation of sewers to reduce 
stormwater flow and minimize or 
eliminate CSOs

System modifications 
designed per City of Elkhart 
Standards and Ten State 
Standards 

When incorporated with the rest of 
the system upgrades, no more 
than 9 overflow events on a 
system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2022
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2023
Date of Full Operation - Nov 15, 
2026 

Actual Dates Aug-2-2022
Actual Dates
Actual Dates
Actual Dates
Actual Dates Oct-25-2022

Required Dates Nov-15-2023 Nov-15-2024 Dec-31-2029
Compliance Date Feb-1-2007 Sep-27-2007

7 17, 18, 21 
& 23

Basin Separations, Lift Station 
Improvements, system 
improvements, CSO eliminations and 
system redirections 

Separation, flow redirection and 
rehabilitation of sewers to reduce 
stormwater flow and minimize or 
eliminate CSOs

System modifications 
designed per City of Elkhart 
Standards and Ten State 
Standards 

When incorporated with the rest of 
the system upgrades, no more 
than 9 overflow events on a 
system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2023
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2024
Date of Full Operation - Dec 31, 
2029 

Actual Dates
Actual Dates
Actual Dates Feb-18-2014 May-15-2014
Actual Dates Feb-1-2007 Sep-27-2007 Jun-24-2008
Actual Dates
Actual Dates
Actual Dates
Actual Dates

Required Dates Nov-15-2024 Nov-15-2025 Dec-31-2029
Compliance Date Apr-1-2007 Sep-27-2007

8 15 Riverside Dr. - 0.43 MG Storage & 
Pump with sewer separations and 
system redirection

Construction of a 0.43 MG off-line 
storage tank with NW Elkhart sewer 
system redirection and partial basin 
separation to reduce overflows at CSO 
15

Provide storage capacity of 
0.43 MG and system 
improvements designed per 
City of Elkhart Standards and 
Ten State Standards

When incorporated with the other 
work in CSO 15 basin and 
downstream improvements, 
achieve no more than 9 overflow 
events on a system wide basis

Design Date - Nov 15, 2024
Bid Date - Nov 15, 2025
Date of Full Operation - Dec 31, 
2029 

Actual Dates Apr-1-2007 Sep-27-2007 Nov-29-2007
Actual Dates
Actual Dates

CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37

Interceptor of  CSO 37 Overflow (CSO 37.0 )
Force Main from Oakland Ave. LS to WWTP

LS 8 Force Main To Oakland Ave. Storage facility
Interceptor of Flow to CSO#24 L-TUFF 1B
Interceptor of Flow to CSO#24 L-TUFF 1

Separation - Partial
Riverside Dr.  0.43 MG Storage & Pump
AACOA Redirection

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

CSO 39
CSO 28

Plug Overflow (Navajo)
Plug Overflow (McNaughton Park)

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Lower St Joe River CSO Control

LS 4 (8th & Franklin) Improvements
LS 4 Force Main

Separation - Partial

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Progress Dates for Elements of Control Measure

Oakland Avenue Control

Date of Full OperationBid DateDesign Date

Upper St Joe River CSO Control

Interceptor of  CSO 37 Overflow + Jackson LS
Interceptor of  CSO 37 Overflow (CSO 37.03)

CSO 15
CSO 15

Effluent Line Upgrade CSO#23 to LS#4

Separation - Partial

Riverside Drive Control

CSO 23

CSO 15

CSO 23 
CSO 23

CSO 23
CSO 21 
CSOs 17 & 18
CSO 27
CSO 18

CSO 29
CSO 25
CSO 13

Interceptor of  CSO 37 Overflow (CSO 37.02)

Effluent Line Upgrade: CSO 25 to Interceptor

CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37
CSOs 24 & 37

CSO 24 LS  1.1 MG Storage and Pump

Separation
Redirect Flow to North  Interceptor

Separation
Plug Overflow (Washington)
Plug Overflow (Jefferson)
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Appendix 2  
 
 Copies of all information generated during the Reporting Period 
 
 
 



City of Elkhart
River Water Quality Data

Rain Event

e coli

1/10/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

210

166

34

57

23

17

10.0

8.4

10.2

9.2

11.4

11

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

7.6

8.2

8.1

8.2

8.1

8.1Christiana Creek

4

3

3

3

3

4

4.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

152 13High Dive 2 8.0 2 3 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

2/8/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

101

104

73

210

126

25

12.0

12.2

12.6

12.4

12.4

11

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

7.6

8.2

8.3

8.1

8.1

7.9Christiana Creek

3

4

3

4

3

6

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

2

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

47 13High Dive 2 8.1 3 2 1.0
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Rain Event

e coli

3/16/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

49

47

21

25

28

23

11.8

11.6

12.0

12.2

12.0

11

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High DiveChristiana Creek

6

6

6

6

5

7

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3

4.0

1.0

3.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

17 11High Dive 2 6 3 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

4/20/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

49

30

20

40

24

66

9.4

10.4

10.0

10.0

9.8

10

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

8.1

8.5

8.5

8.4

8.5

8.3Christiana Creek

13

13

14

14

13

14

3.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

3.0

2

1.0

4.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

109 10High Dive 2 8.3 13 2 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

5/4/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

Thursday, July 6, 2023 Page 2 of 4



Rain Event

e coli

5/4/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

77

102

22

31

22

31

10.0

10.6

10.6

10.8

10.4

10

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

8.3

8.5

8.6

8.3

8.5

8.4Christiana Creek

10

10

11

11

11

11

3.0

2.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

3

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

2

Comments

44 11High Dive 2 8.4 10 3 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

5/17/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

50

75

40

29

36

77

7.6

8.6

8.6

9.2

8.8

8

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High DiveChristiana Creek

19

17

18

18

18

17

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

172 9High Dive 2 16 1 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

6/7/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

Thursday, July 6, 2023 Page 3 of 4



Rain Event

e coli

6/7/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

99

166

19

77

37

411

7.6

9.4

7.0

7.6

6.6

7

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

7.7

7.9

7.9

7.7

7.9

7.7Christiana Creek

18

19

21

20

20

18

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Comments

276 8High Dive 2 7.9 18 2 1.0

Rain Event

e coli

6/15/2023

DO pH TSS NH3 PO4 BOD Cd Cr Cu Ni ZnAgPb
Water 

Temp

*Weather 

Conditions

**Water 

App

***Add   

App

126

122

96

71

53

461

8.0

8.0

8.6

9.0

7.2

8

Elkhart River

St. Joseph River

CR 18
YMCA

Ash Rd
Lexington Ave

Six Span

High Dive

7.6

7.9

7.8

7.9

7.9

7.9Christiana Creek

17

18

19

19

18

18

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

2

2

9

Comments

461 9High Dive 2 8.1 17 2 1.0

*Weather Conditions   
1=clear/sunny   
2=partly sunny 
3=cloudy   
5=rain               7=snow 

**Water Appearance 
1=clear         
2=cloudy       
3=murky       
4=muddy

***Additional appearance notes 
1=large floatables present             
3=brown color observed      
5=strong odor observed          
7=large amounts of algae present 
9=other observations

2=small floatables present                
4=other color observed             
6=slight odor observed            
8=small amounts algae present 

4=light rain       
6=light snow 
8=windy

Thursday, July 6, 2023 Page 4 of 4
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Appendix 3 
 
Copies of all Monthly Monitoring Reports and other reports pertaining to CSO Discharges and Bypasses that 

Elkhart submitted to IDEM in accordance with Elkhart's Current Permits during the Reporting period 

 






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































